## WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

**REGULAR SESSION, 1955** 

## ENROLLED

## SENATE BILL NO.\_318\_\_

(By Mr. Jane )

PASSED Thank 4 

In Effect 20 Jana par Passage

Filed in the Office of the Secretary of State MAR 9 1955 Cf West Virginia D. PITT O'ERIEN SECRETARY OF STATE

## ENROLLED Senate Bill No. 318

(By Mr. Jones)

[Passed March 4, 1955; in effect ninety days from passage.]

AN ACT authorizing the county court of Mason county to set aside in a special fund for road purposes any surpluses in general county funds after the expiration of the authority granted to the county court with respect to such surpluses by chapter one hundred ninety-two, acts of the Legislature, regular session, one thousand nine hundred fiftythree.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

Section 1. Mason County Road Fund.—After the ex-2 piration of the five year period specified in chapter one 3 hundred ninety-two, acts of the Legislature, regular ses-4 sion, one thousand nine hundred fifty-three, relating to Enr. S. B. No. 318]

the disposition by the county court of Mason county of 5 surpluses in the general county fund, the county court of 6 Mason county shall have authority during the following 7 five year period to pay any surpluses in the general county 8 fund into a special county road fund, and shall pay into 9 10 such special county road fund any balance remaining in the special county fund created by the special act of the 11 Legislature mentioned above. All moneys in the special 12 13 road fund may with the approval of the state road com-14 mission be expended by the county court of Mason county 15 for the improvement of secondary roads in Mason county.

2

SECRETARY OF STATE

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled. Chairman Senate Committee Chairman House Committee Originated in the Senate. 91 dary hour \_\_\_\_\_passage. Takes effect. Clerk of the Senate CAB Clerk of the House of Delegates President of the Senate Speaker House of Delegates The within approved this the S , 1955. day of March Vail · C Governor Filed In the Office of the Secretary of State of West Virginia\_\_\_\_MAR 9 1955 D. PITT O'BRIEN

the with a